

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

LAWRENCE STROMINGER and
ADRIANA STROMINGER,

Appellants/Defendants,

Case No. 2D15-2788

vs.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS
OF THE CWABS INC. ASSET-BASED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-IMI,

Lower Tribunal Case No.
07-CA-015203

Appellee/Plaintiff. /

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
LAWRENCE STROMINGER and ADRIANA STROMINGER**

On Appeal From A Final Judgment,
Entered By The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida

Robert E. Biasotti
Florida Bar No. 0104272
Christine R. O'Shea
Florida Bar No. 113047
BIASOTTI AND ASSOCIATES
5999 Central Avenue, Suite 303
St. Petersburg, FL 33710
Tel: 727-823-8811; Fax: 727-823-8801
Email: bob@biasottilaw.com
Email: christine@biasottilaw.com
Email: eservice@biasottilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Background	1
B. The Bench Trial.....	4
C. The Final Judgment of Dismissal.....	5
D. Orders Entered After the Final Judgment of Dismissal	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9

ISSUES ON APPEAL

I. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION TO VACATE THE MARCH 6, 2015 FINAL JUDGMENT	9
A. Under Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.530(d), The Trial Court Had No Jurisdiction On March 26, 2015 To Withdraw A Final Judgment of Dismissal That Was Rendered On March 6, 2015	9
B. The Trial Court’s March 26, 2015 Order, Vacating The March 6, 2015 Final Judgment of Dismissal, Did Not--And Could Not--Assert The Existing Final Judgment Was A “Clerical Error”	11

II. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE BANK OF NEW YORK OWNED THE NOTE OR THE MORTGAGE ON OCTOBER 7, 2007, THE DATE THIS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE LAWSUIT WAS FILED	12
A. The Undisputed Evidence Demonstrated That The Assignment Of Mortgage, Notarized By Terry Rice, Was A Fraudulent, Back-Dated Assignment	12
B. The Trial Court Misconstrued The Bailee Letter As “Proof” That The Bank Of New York Owned The Note And Mortgage On The Date This Lawsuit Was Filed.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.</u> , 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)	8
<u>Bolton v. Bolton</u> , 787 So.2d 237, 238-39 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	11
<u>Corvette Country, Inc. v. Leonardo</u> , 997 So. 2d 1272, 1273 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	11
<u>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</u> , 131 So. 3d 643, 651 (Fla. 2013)	9
<u>Kippy Corp. v. Colburn</u> , 177 So. 2d 193, 197 (Fla. 1965)	10
<u>Leach v. Salehpour</u> , 19 So. 3d 342, 345 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	8, 10, 15
<u>Malone v. Percival</u> , 875 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	11, 15
<u>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat. Ass'n</u> , 79 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	5
<u>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</u> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	8
<u>Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. of Shelby, Ohio v. Pearson</u> , 236 So. 2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1970)	12
<u>Tomlinso v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</u> , 2015 WL 5124763, Case No. 2D13–6030 (Fla. 2d DCA Sept. 2, 2015)....	13, 15

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530 (2015)7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 (2015)11, 12

Section 117.01, Florida Statutes (2008).....2
